
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 30th June, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
               B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

K Ritchie - Bramley and Stanningley; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1   To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the 
report. 

  
2   To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

  
3   If so, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
  

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following parts of the agenda designated 
as containing exempt information on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information, as 
follows: 

            
No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 9 JUNE 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 June 2014. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Board’s 
terms of reference. 
 

5 - 10 

8   
 

  CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny role. 
 

11 - 
26 

9   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the appointment of co-
opted members to Scrutiny Boards. 
 

27 - 
32 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK FOR THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on potential sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board. 
 

33 - 
40 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
 

41 - 
46 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 28th July 2014 at 10.00 am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds (Pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9.30 am) 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
  

a)            Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 

  

b)            Those making recordings must not edit 
the recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 30th June, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
D Coupar, P Davey, R Grahame, 
M Harland, P Harrand, G Hyde, J Jarosz 
and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

93 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following 
supplementary information: 
  

•         Inquiry into Tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse – Draft Scrutiny 
Report (Minute no. 97 refers) 

•         Appendix 1 – Work Schedule (Minute no. 98 refers) 

  
The above documents were not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
were subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
  
  

94 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.  
  
  

95 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Robinson. 
  
  

96 Minutes - 10 March 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 30th June, 2014 

 

97 Inquiry into Tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse - Draft Scrutiny 
Report  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s draft report following its inquiry into tackling domestic violence and 
abuse. 
             
The following were in attendance for this item: 
  
Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Support Services 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 
Bridget Emery, Chief Officer Strategy and Commissioning, Office of the 
Director of Public Health 
  
In consideration of the draft report, the following points were made: 
  

•           In acknowledging that the majority of the Board’s recommendations have 
been directed to the Chair of the new Leeds Domestic Violence Strategy 
Group to lead on implementation, it was recognised that the Chair would 
also need to engage relevant Directors in this regard.  The Board agreed 
to reflect this point within its final report. 

•           Clarification was sought regarding input from the Trade Unions to the 
inquiry.  It was acknowledged that the Trade Unions had been 
approached and that a representative did actively contribute to the inquiry. 

•           The Director of Environment and Housing highlighted that an update on 
the work undertaken by Safer Leeds in tackling domestic violence is 
expected to be reported to the Executive Board in September/October 
2014. 

•           Members emphasised the need for the Board’s Inquiry Report to be 
brought to the attention of the Executive Board too. 

•           The Chair reflected on the complexity and cross-cutting nature of the 
inquiry and acknowledged the commitment of Board Members and of the 
wide range of witnesses to this inquiry.  Board Members requested that 
the Chair writes on behalf of the Board to the individual witnesses to 
express the Board’s gratitude for their contribution to this inquiry. 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Board’s draft inquiry report be agreed subject to the amendment 
discussed during the meeting. 
(b) That a request is made for the Scrutiny Board’s final report to be 
scheduled at a future meeting of the Executive Board for consideration. 
(c)   That the Chair writes on behalf of the Board to the individual witnesses of 
the inquiry to express the Board’s gratitude for their contribution. 
  
(Councillor A Blackburn arrived at 5.10 pm during consideration of this item) 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 30th June, 2014 

 

  
  
  

98 Work Schedule  
 

As this was the final meeting of the 2013/14 municipal year, the report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided an overview of the work 
undertaken by the Board this year.  Recent Executive Board minutes were 
also appended to the report for the Board to note. 
  
The following were in attendance for this item: 
  
Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Support Services 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 
Bridget Emery, Chief Officer Strategy and Commissioning, Office of the 
Director of Public Health 
  
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning and Support Services 
acknowledged and welcomed the work undertaken by the Scrutiny Board 
during the year and made particular reference to the contribution made by the 
Scrutiny Board in reviewing the role and allocation of Police Community 
Support Officers. 
  
The Chair also reflected on the volume and quality of the work undertaken by 
the Scrutiny Board and also acknowledged and welcomed the support of the 
Executive Board Members and Directors throughout the year.  The Chair 
thanked everyone who contributed to the work of the Board, including the 
Members of the Board for their commitment and contribution over the 2013/14 
municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
 (The meeting concluded at 5.25 pm). 
  
  
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 30 June 2014 

Subject: Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. This report presents the terms of reference for the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Scrutiny Board for Members’ information. 

 

 
Recommendation 
 

2. Members are requested to note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference. 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  247 4553 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1.0    Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents the terms of reference for the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Scrutiny Board. 

2.0 Background information 

Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference 
 
2.1 The Annu
[...]
nsibility Act 2011 replaced police authorities 

with Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) and introduced Police and Crime 
Panels to scrutinise the decisions and actions of the PCCs and assist them in 
carrying out their functions. 

 
2.2 On 15th November 2012, Mark Burns-Williamson was elected as the first West 

Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner and will hold office for a period of 3.5 
years to May 2016. 

 
2.3 However, local Crime and Disorder Committees have no remit to directly scrutinise 

their PCCs as this role lies with the new Police and Crime Panels (PCPs).  In view of 
this, particular importance is placed upon forging strong links between Crime and 
Disorder Committees and their respective PCP members in order to relay to the PCC 
any issues that have been raised through local scrutiny and vice-versa. 

 
2.4 The West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel also fully recognise the benefits of 

establishing and maintaining strong links with the five Local Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Committees.  As such, a ‘Principles for Engagement’ document was 
developed in liaison with the five Local Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committees.  
This is also attached for Members information (Appendix 2). 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 Members of the Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) are asked to 
 

(i) note the attached joint protocol between Scrutiny and the local Community 
Safety Partnership 

(ii) note the Principles for Engagement document in relation to the West Yorkshire 
Police and Crime Panel and the Local Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committees. 

 
4.0 Background documents1 
 
4.1 None. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 12



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Crime and Disorder 
 

Protocol between Scrutiny and the 
Community Safety Partnership in Leeds 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

June 2013 
  

Appendix 1 

Page 13



 

2 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2000 brought in new arrangements that clearly 

defined a scrutiny role for elected members in holding executives of councils 
to account, and in scrutinising the work of other agencies providing local 
services. The overview and scrutiny function of a local authority has the power 
to summon members of the executive and officers of the authority to answer 
questions, and can invite other persons to attend meetings to give their views 
or submit evidence. 

 
1.2 There are four fundamental roles that define good scrutiny and underpin 

scrutiny activity: 
 

1. provides ‘critical friend’ challenge to executive policy-makers and decision-
makers; 

2. enables the voice and concerns of the public and its communities to be 
heard; 

3. is carried out by ‘independent minded governors’ who lead and own the 
scrutiny process; and 

4. drives improvement in public services 
 
1.3 In recent years, the role and responsibilities of overview and scrutiny have 

expanded significantly, with the function now responsible for investigating the 
delivery of services provided by a wide range of public, private and third-sector 
partners.    

 
1.4 Provisions in the Police and Justice Act 2006, namely Section 19, 20 and 21, 

extend the remit of local authorities to scrutinise crime and disorder functions.  
As a result, the Council has been required to designate a Scrutiny Board to act 
as the Council’s ‘Crime and Disorder Committee’.   

 
1.5 The purpose of this protocol is to provide guidance and a common 

understanding on how scrutiny of crime and disorder will operate in Leeds.  
The publication of Regulations1 and good working practice has shaped this 
protocol, which may be revised by agreement between all the interested 
parties in order to continually impr
[...]
a new municipal year.  However, the appointment of co-opted members 
has not been considered consistently across all Scrutiny Boards. 

 
3 Main issues 
 
 General arrangements for appointing co-opted members 
 
3.1 It is widely recognised that in some circumstances, co-opted members can 

significantly aid the work of Scrutiny Boards.  This is currently reflected in Article 6 
(Scrutiny Boards) of the Council’s Constitution, which outlines the options available to 
Scrutiny Boards in relation to appointing co-opted members.   

 
3.2 In general terms, Scrutiny Boards can appoint: 
 

•  Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or, 

 

•  Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

  
3.3 In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is 

determined by the relevant Scrutiny Board.  However, Article 6 makes it clear that co-
option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted member has some 
specialist skill or knowledge, which would be of assistance to the Scrutiny Board.  
Particular issues to consider when seeking to appoint a co-opted member are set out 
later in the report. 

 
3.4 There are also some legislative arrangements in place for the appointment of specific 

co-opted members. Such cases are also set out in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of the 
Council’s Constitution and are summarised below. 

 
 Arrangements for appointing specific co-opted members 
 
 Education Representatives 

 
3.5 In addition to elected Members appointed by Council, the Local Government Act 

2000 states that the relevant Scrutiny Board dealing with education matters shall 
include in its membership the following voting representatives in accordance with 
statutory requirements: 

 

Page 28



 

• One Church of England diocese representative1  

• One Roman Catho
[...]
cal press, with individuals completing a simple application form which 
is then considered by Members.   

 
3.13 The Constitution makes it clear that ‘co-option would normally only be appropriate 

where the co-opted member has some specialist skill or knowledge, which would be 
of assistance to the Scrutiny Board’. In considering the appointment of co-opted 
members, Scrutiny Boards should be satisfied that a co-opted member can use their 
specialist skill or knowledge to add value to the work of the Scrutiny Board.  However, 

                                            
1
  Article 6 states this appointment shall be for a term of office that does not go beyond the next Annual 
Meeting of Council 

2
  Article 6 states these appointments shall be for a four-year term of office 

Page 29



 

co-opted members should not be seen as a replacement to professional advice from 
officers.  

 
3.14 Co-opted members should be considered as representatives of wider groups of 

people.  However, when seeking external input into the Scrutiny Board’s work, 
consideration should always be given to other alternative approaches, such as the 
role of expert witnesses or use of external research studies, to help achieve a 
balanced evidence base.  

 
3.15 When considering the appointment of a standing co-opted member for a term of 

office, Scrutiny Boards should be mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may 
arise during the course of the year in view of the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms 
of reference.  To help overcome this, Scrutiny Boards may wish to focus on the 
provision available to appoint up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of 
office that relates to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.  

 
3.16 Despite the lack of any national guidance, what is clear is that any process for 

appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried out in a manner 
which seeks to strengthen the work of Scrutiny Boards. 
[...]
sistently across all 
Scrutiny Boards. This report therefore sets out the legislative arrangements in place 
for the appointment of specific co-opted members and also provides further guidance 
when seeking to appoint co-opted members. 

6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 In line with the options available outlined in this report, Members are asked to 

consider the appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board. 
 
7.0 Background documents3 
 
7.1 None. 

                                            
3
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 30th June 2014 

Subject: Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest. 

 
2. This report provides information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas 

of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  In consultation with the relevant 
Director and Executive Board Members, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider 
and confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. Members are requested to use the attached information and the discussion with 

those present at the meeting to confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming 
municipal year. 

 
 

 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  247 4553 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



 

1.0 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 

municipal year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.   

 
 
2.0 Background information 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 

strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest. 

 
2.2 The alignment of the Scrutiny Boards to the City Priorities continues to promote a 

more strategic and outward looking scrutiny function that focuses on the “Best City 
for…” priorities, as set out within the City Priority Plan 2011 to 2015. This city-wide 
partnership plan summarises the key outcomes and priorities to be delivered by the 
Council and its partners.   

 
 
3.0  Main issues 
 
 Best Council Plan 
 
3.1 A refresh of the Best Council Plan was agreed at Executive Board in March 2014, to 

reflect the progress made over the past year and the significant changes to the 
context in which the council is working, and to fully align it with the approved 2014/15 
budget. The resulting ‘Best Council Plan – Plan on a Page’ is attached as Appendix 
1.  

 
 City Priority Plan and alignment with the Strategic Partnership Boards 
 
3.2 This Scrutiny Board is authorised to review or scrutinise the performance of the Safer 

Leeds Partnership and the Communities Board.  In doing so, the Scrutiny Board will 
review outcomes, targets and priorities within the “Best City….for Communities” 
priorities, as set out within the City Priority Plan.   These priorities are as follows: 

 

• Reduce crime levels and their impact across Le
[...]
roach.  

 
 Areas of Scrutiny work brought forward from the previous year 
 
3.8 Last year, the Board worked in conjunction with the Environment and Housing 

Directorate to evaluate the phase one roll out of alternate weekly collections (AWC) of 
recyclable and residual waste to inform preparations for phase two.  Stemming from 
this work, the Board agreed to assist the directorate in determining appropriate waste 
collection options for areas of the city not expected to receive AWC.  It was expected 
that this piece of work would primarily take place during the 2014/15 municipal year. 

 
 
4.0 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 It is recognised that in order to enable Scrutiny to focus on strategic areas of priority, 
each Scrutiny Board needs to establish an early dialogue with relevant Directors and 
Executive Board Members holding the relevant portfolios. 

4.1.2 The Director of Environment and Housing, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities), Executive Member for Cleaner, Stronger and Safer Communities and 
the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning and Personnel have been 
invited to attend today’s meeting to discuss priority areas of work with the Scrutiny 
Board.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration. 

4.2.1 The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules state that, where appropriate, all terms of 
reference for work undertaken by Scrutiny Boards will include ‘ to review how and to 
what effect consideration has been given to the impact of a service or policy on all 
equality areas, as set out in the Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme’.  

 
 
4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 
 
4.3.1 The terms of reference of the Scrutiny Boards promote a strategic and outward 

looking Scrutiny function that focuses on the City Priorities.  This particular Scrutiny 
Board is authorised to review or scrutinise the performance of the Safer Leeds 
Partnership and the Communities Board.  In doing so, the Scrutiny Board will review 
outcomes, targets and priorities within the Business Plan and “Best City….for 
Communities” priorities, as set out within the City Priority Plan.   

 
 
4.4 Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1 Over the last few years of Scrutiny Board work, experience has shown that the 
process is more effective and adds greater value if the Board seeks to minimise the 
number of substantial inquiries running at one time and focus its resources on one 
key issue at a time.    

 
4.4.2 Before deciding to undertake an inquiry, the Scrutiny Board is advised to consider the 

current workload of the Scrutiny Board and the available resources to carry out the 
work.    

 
 
4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 
4.5.1 This report has no specific legal implications. 
 
4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There are no risk management implications relevant to this report. 
 
5.0 Conclusions 
 
5.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 

strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest.  This report provides information and guidance on 
potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  
In consultation with the relevant Directors and Executive Board Members, the 
Scrutiny Board is requested to consider and confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 Members are requested to use the attached information and the discussion with 

those present at the meeting to confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming 
municipal year. 

 

7.0 Background papers1 

7.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of backgro

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 28th July, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
D Coupar, R Grahame, P Harrand, 
J Jarosz, J Lewis, K Ritchie, M Robinson, 
B Urry and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

1 Chairs opening remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the Scrutiny Board’s first meeting of the 
2014/15 municipal year and formally acknowledged Councillors Dunn, Urry 
and Ritchie as new members of the Scrutiny Board this year. 
 
 

2 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 
 

4 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Dunn and M 
Harland, with Councillors D Coupar and J Lewis in attendance as substitutes.  
 
 

5 Minutes - 9 June 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

6 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
terms of reference for the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board for 
Members’ information. 
 
Whilst it was noted that there have been no changes made to the remit of the 
Scrutiny Board this year, it was highlighted that the Board’s terms of reference 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 28th July, 2014 

 

is to be amended to reflect the Board’s role in scrutinising the performance of 
the Safer Leeds Partnership and the Communities Board now that the Safer 
and Stronger Communities Board no longer exists. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That the Scrutiny Board’s Terms of Reference is to be amended to reflect 
the Board’s role in scrutinising the performance of the Safer Leeds 
Partnership and the Communities Board now that the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board no longer exists. 
 
 

7 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed the 
Board of its role as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee and included 
the Protocol between Scrutiny and the Community Safety Partnership in 
Leeds. 
 
The report also made reference to the ‘Principles for Engagement’ document 
developed by the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel in liaison with the 
five local Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committees.  This was also attached 
for Members’ information. 
 
In discussing the joint Protocol, it was noted that references made to the West 
Yorkshire Probation Trust would need to be revised to reflect that, from 1st 
June 2014, the rehabilitation of offenders across England and Wales is no 
longer being managed and delivered by Probation Trusts.  These have been 
replaced with 21 regional Community Rehabilitation Companies and a new 
National Probation Service. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That appropriate changes are made to the Crime and Disorder Protocol 

between Scrutiny and the Community Safety Partnership in Leeds to 
reflect the role of the new West Yorkshire Community Rehabilitation 
Company and the National Probation Service.  

 
 

8 Co-opted Members  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of Co-opted Members. 
 
The Board was informed that they could appoint the following: 
 

• Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not 
go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the Council; and/or 

• Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to 
the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.  



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 28th July, 2014 

 

 
 
RESOLVED – The Board agreed to consider the appointment of co-opted 
members on an ad-hoc basis for any inquiries where it was deemed 
appropriate.  
 
 

9 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided 
information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority 
within the Board’s terms of reference.  
 
The following were in attendance for this item and invited to share their views 
around potential areas of work for the Scrutiny Board this year: 
 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 
James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Personnel 
Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member for Cleaner, Stronger and Safer 
Communities 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board also shared their views on potential areas of 
work for the Scrutiny Board this year.   
 
In conclusion, the Board agreed to focus on the following areas during this 
municipal year: 
 

• The role of Police Community Support Officers within the context of new 
integrated partnership working models, particularly within localities (i.e. 
Community Hubs and Partnership Working Areas); 

• Improving understanding of the significance of safeguarding issues linked 
to migration, such as human trafficking, to help develop an effective multi-
agency response; 

• Tackling prostitution in Leeds from a multi-sector perspective; 

• Exploring options for further area based delegations to Community 
Committees; 

• Recycling – addressing low participation rates in existing AWC areas and 
exploring viable options for non-AWC areas across the city; 

• Revisiting the city’s wider Waste Strategy; 

• The effective role of the Police in the wider Road Safety agenda; 

• Understanding the city’s response to tackling legal highs; 

• Revisiting the Prevent Agenda; 

• The role of waste management linked to the development of a new Leeds 
Standard for house building. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and discussion be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 28th July, 2014 

 

(b) That the areas of work listed above are taken forward by the Scrutiny 
Board during this municipal year.   
 
 
(Councillor A Blackburn arrived at 10.20 am during consideration of this item 
and Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 11.00 am during consideration of 
this item) 
 
 

10 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser was requested to work with the Chair to 
incorporate the areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work 
schedule for the forthcoming year.  The Chair highlighted that initial working 
group meetings would be arranged to begin scoping terms of reference for the 
Board’s key pieces of scrutiny work.   
 
In addition, the Chair explained that tracking reports linked to previous 
inquiries undertaken by the Board will also be incorporated into the work 
schedule. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser works with the Chair to incorporate the 
areas of work agreed by the Scrutiny Board into its work schedule for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
 

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 28th July 2014 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.15 am) 
 
 


